



# The Saskatchewan Gazette

PUBLISHED WEEKLY BY AUTHORITY OF THE QUEEN'S PRINTER

## PART II/PARTIE II

Volume 96

REGINA, FRIDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2000/REGINA, VENDREDI, 20 OCTOBRE 2000

No. 42/n°42

## PART II REVISED REGULATIONS OF SASKATCHEWAN

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

SR 76/2000	<i>The Business Corporations Amendment Regulations, 2000.....</i>	750
SR 77/2000	<i>The Business Names Registration Amendment Regulations, 2000 ...</i>	751
SR 78/2000	<i>The Co-operatives Amendment Regulations, 2000.....</i>	752
SR 79/2000	<i>The Credit Union Amendment Regulations, 2000 (No. 2).....</i>	754
SR 80/2000	<i>The Credit Union Amendment Regulations, 2000 (No. 3).....</i>	755
SR 81/2000	<i>The New Generation Co-operatives Amendment Regulations, 2000 ..</i>	756
SR 82/2000	<i>The Names of Homes Amendment Regulations, 2000 .....</i>	757
SR 83/2000	<i>The Non-profit Corporations Amendment Regulations, 2000 .....</i>	758

## PARTIE II RÈGLEMENTS RÉVISÉS DE LA SASKATCHEWAN

### TABLE DES MATIÈRES

RS 78/2000	<i>Règlement de 2000 modifiant le Règlement de 1998 sur les coopératives .....</i>	753
RS 83/2000	<i>Règlement de 2000 modifiant le Règlement de 1997 sur les sociétés sans but lucratif .....</i>	759

**PART II****REVISED REGULATIONS OF SASKATCHEWAN****SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 76/2000***The Business Corporations Act*

Section 304

Order in Council 604/2000, dated October 4, 2000

(Filed October 5, 2000)

**Title**

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Business Corporations Amendment Regulations, 2000*.

**R.R.S. c.B-10 Reg 1 amended**

2 *The Business Corporations Regulations* are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

**Section 41 amended**

3(1) Clause 41(1)(q) is amended by striking out “\$4” and substituting “\$10”.

(2) Clause 41(1)(r) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(r) for copies of documents is \$1 per page”.

(3) Clause 41(1)(s) is repealed.

(4) Clause 41(1)(aa) is amended by striking out “\$5” and substituting “\$8”.

(5) Clause 41(1)(bb) is repealed the following substituted:

“(bb) for each enquiry of the corporate register using computerized remote access:

(i) is \$2 for a search for a name; and

(ii) is \$5 for a profile report”.

**Form 25 amended**

4 Form 25 is amended by striking out “an additional fee of \$5.00” and substituting “the appropriate fee”.

**Form 26 amended**

5 Form 26 is amended by striking out “an additional fee of \$5.00” and substituting “the appropriate fee”.

**Form 26.1 amended**

6 Form 26.1 is amended by striking out “an additional fee of \$5.00” and substituting “the appropriate fee”.

**Form 27 amended**

7 Form 27 is amended in the information box entitled “Type of Search”:

(a) by striking out “\$50.00”; and

(b) by striking out “\$60.00”.

**Coming into force**

8(1) Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on October 1, 2000.

(2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after October 1, 2000, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

**SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 77/2000***The Business Names Registration Act*

## Section 24

Order in Council 605/2000, dated October 4, 2000

(Filed October 5, 2000)

**Title**

**1** These regulations may be cited as *The Business Names Registration Amendment Regulations, 2000*.

**R.R.S. c.B-11 Reg 1 amended**

**2** *The Business Names Registration Regulations* are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

**Section 3 amended**

**3(1)** Clause 3(1)(h) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(h) for a copy of a declaration or document is \$1 per page”.

**(2)** Clause 3(1)(k) is amended by striking out “\$4” and substituting “\$10”.

**(3)** Clause 3(1)(p) is amended by striking out “\$5” and substituting “\$8”.

**(4)** Clause 3(1)(q) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(q) for each enquiry of the corporate register using computerized remote access:

(i) is \$2 for a search for a name;

(ii) is \$5 for a profile report”.

**Form D amended**

**4** Form D is amended by striking out “an additional fee of \$5.00” and substituting “the appropriate fee”.

**Form G amended**

**5** Form G is amended in the information box entitled “Type of Search”:

(a) by striking out “\$50.00”; and

(b) by striking out “\$60.00”.

**Coming into force**

**6(1)** Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on October 1, 2000.

(2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after October 1, 2000, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

## SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 78/2000

### *The Co-operatives Act, 1996*

Section 285

Order in Council 606/2000, dated October 4, 2000

(Filed October 5, 2000)

**Title**

**1** These regulations may be cited as *The Co-operatives Amendment Regulations, 2000*.

**R.R.S. c.C-37.3 Reg 1 amended**

**2** *The Co-operatives Regulations, 1998* are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

**Appendix, Part I amended**

**3 Form C.1 of Part I of the Appendix is amended by striking out “an additional fee of \$5.00” and substituting “the appropriate fee”.**

**Appendix, Part II amended**

**4(1)** Table 1 of Part II of the Appendix is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Item 16 is repealed and the following substituted:**

“16 For copies of any document mentioned in clause 231(a) of the Act or any other document, per page ..... 1”.

**(3) Item 21 is amended by striking out “5” and substituting “8”.**

**(4) Item 22 is repealed and the following substituted:**

“22 For each enquiry of the register using computerized remote access:

(a) for a search for a name ..... 2

(b) for a profile report ..... 5”.

**(5) Item 24 is amended by striking out “4” and substituting “10”.**

**Coming into force**

**5(1)** Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on October 1, 2000.

(2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after October 1, 2000, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

**RÈGLEMENT DE LA SASKATCHEWAN 78/2000***Loi de 1996 sur les coopératives*

L'Article 285

Décret 606/2000, en date du 4 octobre 2000

(déposé le 5 octobre 2000)

**Titre****1** *Règlement de 2000 modifiant le Règlement de 1998 sur les coopératives.***Modification du R.R.S. ch. C-37,3 Règl. 1****2** Le *Règlement de 1998 sur les coopératives* est modifié de la manière énoncée dans le présent règlement.**Modification de la partie I de l'Appendice****3** La formule C.1 de la partie I de l'Appendice est modifiée par la suppression des mots «un droit additionnel de 5\$» et leur remplacement par les mots «le droit approprié».**Modification de la partie II de l'Appendice****4(1)** Le tableau 1 de la partie II de l'Appendice est modifié de la manière énoncée au présent article.**(2) Le poste 16 est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit:**

«16 Pour les photocopies d'un document mentionné à l'alinéa 231a) de la Loi ou de tout autre document, par page ..... 1».

**(3) Le poste 21 est modifié par la suppression du chiffre «5» et son remplacement par le chiffre «8».****(4) Le poste 22 est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit:**

«22 Pour chaque recherche de renseignements dans le registre par voie informatique en ligne:

- a) pour la recherche d'un nom ..... 2
- b) pour la recherche d'un rapport de profil ..... 5».

**(5) Le poste 24 est modifié par la suppression du chiffre «4» et son remplacement par le chiffre «10».****Entrée en vigueur****5(1)** Sous réserve du paragraphe (2), le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 1<sup>er</sup> octobre 2000.**(2)** Si le présent règlement est déposé auprès du registraire des règlements après le 1<sup>er</sup> octobre 2000, le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son dépôt auprès de lui.

## SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 79/2000

### *The Credit Union Act, 1998*

Section 440

Order in Council 607/2000, dated October 4, 2000

(Filed October 5, 2000)

**Title**

**1** These regulations may be cited as *The Credit Union Amendment Regulations, 2000 (No. 2)*.

**R.R.S. c.C-45.2 Reg 1 amended**

**2** *The Credit Union Regulations, 1999* are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

**Appendix, Part I amended**

**3 Form D of Part I of the Appendix is amended by striking out “an additional fee of \$5.00” and substituting “the appropriate fee”.**

**Appendix, Part II amended**

**4(1)** Table 1 of Part II of the Appendix is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Clause (o) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(o) For copies of any or all documents mentioned in clause 414(a) of the Act, per page ..... 1”.

**(3) Clause (u) is amended by striking out “5” and substituting “8”.**

**(4) Clause (v) is repealed the following substituted:**

“(v) For each enquiry of the corporate register using computerized remote access:

(i) for a search for a name ..... 2

(ii) for a profile report ..... 5”.

**(5) Clause (x) is amended by striking out “4” and substituting “10”.**

**Coming into force**

**5(1)** Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on October 1, 2000.

(2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after October 1, 2000, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

**SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 80/2000**

*The Credit Union Act, 1985*

Section 244

Order in Council 608/2000, dated October 4, 2000

(Filed October 5, 2000)

**Title**

**1** These regulations may be cited as *The Credit Union Amendment Regulations, 2000 (No. 3)*.

**R.R.S. c.C-45.1 Reg 1 amended**

**2** *The Credit Union Regulations* are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

**Appendix, Part I amended**

**3(1)** Table 2 of Part I of the Appendix is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Clause (m) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(m) For copies of any or all documents mentioned  
in clause 226(a) of the Act, per page ..... 1.00”.

**(3) Clause (s) is amended by striking out “5.00” and substituting “8.00”.**

**(4) Clause (t) is repealed the following substituted:**

“(t) For each enquiry of the corporate register using computerized remote access:

(i) for a search for a name ..... 2.00

(ii) for a profile report ..... 5.00”.

**(5) Clause (v) is amended by striking out “4.00” and substituting “10.00”.**

**Appendix, Part VI amended**

**4 Form T of Part VI of the Appendix is amended by striking out “an additional fee of \$5.00” and substituting “the appropriate fee”.**

**Coming into force**

**5(1)** Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on October 1, 2000.

(2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after October 1, 2000, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

## SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 81/2000

### *The New Generation Co-operatives Act*

Section 350

Order in Council 609/2000, dated October 4, 2000

(Filed October 5, 2000)

**Title**

**1** These regulations may be cited as *The New Generation Co-operatives Amendment Regulations, 2000*.

**R.R.S. c.N-001 Reg 1 amended**

**2** *The New Generation Co-operatives Regulations* are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

**Appendix, Part I amended**

**3 Form D of Part I of the Appendix is amended by striking out “an additional fee of \$5.00” and substituting “the appropriate fee”.**

**Appendix, Part II amended**

**4(1)** Table 1 of Part II of the Appendix is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Clause (m) to (o) are repealed and the following substituted:**

“(m) For an examination of any or all documents mentioned in section 232 of the Act .....	5
“(n) For copies of any or all documents mentioned in section 232 of the Act, per page .....	1
“(o) For certification of any or all documents mentioned in section 232 of the Act .....	20”.

**(2) Clause (t) is amended by striking out “5” and substituting “8”.**

**(3) Clause (u) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(u) For each enquiry of the register using computerized remote access:	
(i) for a search for a name .....	2
(ii) for a profile report .....	5”.

**(4) Clause (w) is amended by striking out “4” and substituting “10”.**

**Coming into force**

**5(1)** Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on October 1, 2000.

**(2)** If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after October 1, 2000, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.



**SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 82/2000***The Names of Homes Act*

## Section 16

Order in Council 610/2000, dated October 4, 2000

(Filed October 5, 2000)

**Title**

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Names of Homes Amendment Regulations, 2000*.

**R.R.S. c.N-1 Reg 1, section 3 amended**

2(1) Subsection 3(1) of *The Names of Homes Regulations* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Clause (c) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(c) for a copy of a document is \$1 per page”.

**(3) Clause (e) is amended by striking out “\$4” and substituting “\$10”.****(4) Clause (g) is amended by striking out “\$5” and substituting “\$8”.****(5) Clause (h) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(h) for each enquiry to the register using computerized remote access:

(i) is \$2 for a name search; and

(ii) is \$5 for a profile report”.

**Coming into force**

3(1) Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on October 1, 2000.

(2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after October 1, 2000, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

## SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 83/2000

### *The Non-profit Corporations Act, 1995*

Section 283

Order in Council 611/2000, dated October 4, 2000

(Filed October 5, 2000)

**Title**

**1** These regulations may be cited as *The Non-profit Corporations Amendment Regulations, 2000*.

**R.R.S. c.N-4.2 Reg 1, Appendix amended**

**2(1)** Part II of the Appendix of *The Non-profit Corporations Regulations, 1997* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

**(2) Subclause (l)(ii) is repealed and the following substituted:**

“(ii) for a paper copy of any document on file:

(A) if the paper copy is a computer printout ..... 10.00

(B) if the paper copy is other than a  
computer printout, per page ..... 1.00”.

**(3) Clause (q) is amended by striking out “5.00” and substituting “8.00”.**

**(4) Clause (r) is repealed the following substituted:**

“(r) for each enquiry of the register using computerized remote access:

(i) for a search for a name ..... 2.00

(ii) for a profile report ..... 5.00”.

**Coming into force**

**3(1)** Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on October 1, 2000.

(2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after October 1, 2000, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

**RÈGLEMENT DE LA SASKATCHEWAN 83/2000***Loi de 1995 sur les sociétés sans but lucratif*

L'Article 283

Décret 611/2000, en date du 4 octobre 2000

(déposé le 5 octobre 2000)

**Titre**

**1** *Règlement de 2000 modifiant le Règlement de 1997 sur les sociétés sans but lucratif.*

**R.R.S. ch.N-4,2 Règl. 1, modification de l'Appendice**

**2(1)** La partie II de l'Appendice du *Règlement de 1997 sur les sociétés sans but lucratif* est modifiée de la manière énoncée au présent article.

**(2) Le sous-alinéa l)(ii) est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit:**

«(ii) pour les photocopies de tout document versé au dossier:

(A) si la photocopie est un imprimé  
d'ordinateur ..... 10,00

(B) si la photocopie est autre qu'un imprimé  
d'ordinateur, par page ..... 1,00».

**(3) L'alinéa q) est modifié par la suppression du chiffre «5,00» et son remplacement par le chiffre «8,00».****(4) L'alinéa r) est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit:**

«r) pour chaque recherche de renseignements dans le registre par voie informatique en ligne:

(i) pour la recherche d'un nom ..... 2,00

(ii) pour la recherche d'un rapport de profil ..... 5,00».

**Entrée en vigueur**

**3(1)** Sous réserve du paragraphe (2), le présent règlement entre en vigueur le 1<sup>er</sup> octobre 2000.

(2) Si le présent règlement est déposé auprès du registraire des règlements après le 1<sup>er</sup> octobre 2000, le présent règlement entre en vigueur à la date de son dépôt auprès de lui.

